



City of Grand Island

Tuesday, December 06, 2011

Council Session

Item G10

#2011-355 - Approving Change Order No. 1 for the St. Joseph Trail Reconstruction - 2011

Staff Contact: John Collins, Public Works Director

Council Agenda Memo

From: Terry Brown, Manager of Engineering Services

Meeting: December 6, 2011

Subject: Approving Change Order No. 1 for the St. Joseph Trail Reconstruction - 2011

Item #'s: G-10

Presenter(s): John Collins, Public Works Director

Background

The Diamond Engineering Company of Grand Island, Nebraska was awarded a \$168,769.25 contract by the City Council on September 13, 2011 to improve the trail surface from asphalt to concrete.

Discussion

The City used Hall County's zipper machine to grind up the asphalt trail, allowing for the ground up asphalt to be used as suitable base. It wasn't known at the time that this asphalt base would require compaction before the concrete trail could be poured. The contractor provided a cost for the subgrade preparation at \$1.35 per square yard; with 5,364.50 square yards being worked, for a total contract increase of \$7,242.08. Change Order No. 1 will increase the contract amount to \$176,011.33.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

1. Move to approve
2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve Change Order No. 1 for the St. Joseph Trail Reconstruction – 2011 project.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the resolution.

**City of Grand Island
100 East 1st Street
Grand Island, Nebraska 68801**

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 1

Date of Issuance: December 6, 2011

PROJECT: St. Joseph Trail Reconstruction - 2011

CONTRACTOR: The Diamond Engineering Company

CONTRACT DATE: September 13, 2011

Subgrade preparation of asphalt millings for concrete trail.

The changes result in the following adjustment to the Contract Amount:

Contract Price Prior to This Change Order\$168,769.25

Net Increase/Decrease Resulting from this Change Order.....\$ 7,242.08

Revised Contract Price Including this Change Order.....\$176,011.33

Approval Recommended:

By _____
John Collins, Public Works Director

Date _____

The Above Change Order Accepted:

The Diamond Engineering Company
Contractor

By _____

Date _____

Approved for the City of Grand Island:

By _____
Jay Vavricek, Mayor

Attest: _____
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Date _____

RESOLUTION 2011-355

WHEREAS, on September 13, 2011, by Resolution 2011-249, the City of Grand Island awarded The Diamond Engineering Company of Grand Island, Nebraska the bid in the amount of \$168,769.25 to improve the St. Joseph Trail from an asphalt surface to a concrete surface; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that modifications to the work to be performed by The Diamond Engineering Company are necessary; and

WHEREAS, such modifications have been incorporated into Change Order No. 1; and

WHEREAS, the result of such modifications will increase the contract by the amount of \$7,242.08, for a total contract price of \$176,011.33.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Mayor be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute Change Order No. 1 between the City of Grand Island and The Diamond Engineering Company of Grand Island, Nebraska to provide the modifications.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, December 6, 2011.

Jay Vavricek, Mayor

Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form	☐ _____
December 1, 2011	☐ City Attorney